

Policy: MP058

Section: Medical Benefit Policy

Subject: Negative Pressure Wound Therapy

Applicable line of business:

Commercial	x	Medicaid	x
Medicare	x	ACA	x
CHIP	x		

I. Policy: Negative Pressure Wound Therapy

II. Purpose/Objective:

To provide a policy of coverage regarding Negative Pressure Wound Therapy

III. Responsibility:

- A. Medical Directors
- B. Medical Management

IV. Required Definitions

1. Attachment – a supporting document that is developed and maintained by the policy writer or department requiring/authoring the policy.
2. Exhibit – a supporting document developed and maintained in a department other than the department requiring/authoring the policy.
3. Devised – the date the policy was implemented.
4. Revised – the date of every revision to the policy, including typographical and grammatical changes.
5. Reviewed – the date documenting the annual review if the policy has no revisions necessary.

Commercial

Geisinger Health Plan may refer collectively to health care coverage sponsors Geisinger Health Plan, Geisinger Quality Options, Inc., and Geisinger Indemnity Insurance Company, unless otherwise noted. Geisinger Health Plan is part of Geisinger, an integrated health care delivery and coverage organization.

Medicare

Geisinger Gold Medicare Advantage HMO, PPO, and HMO D-SNP plans are offered by Geisinger Health Plan/Geisinger Indemnity Insurance Company, health plans with a Medicare contract. Continued enrollment in Geisinger Gold depends on contract renewal. Geisinger Health Plan/Geisinger Indemnity Insurance Company are part of Geisinger, an integrated health care delivery and coverage organization.

CHIP

Geisinger Health Plan Kids (GHP Kids) is a Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP) offered by Geisinger Health Plan in conjunction with the Pennsylvania Department of Human Services (DHS). Geisinger Health Plan is part of Geisinger, an integrated health care delivery and coverage organization.

Medicaid

Geisinger Health Plan Family (GHP Family) is a Medical Assistance (Medicaid) insurance program offered by Geisinger Health Plan in conjunction with the Pennsylvania Department of Human Services (DHS). Geisinger Health Plan is part of Geisinger, an integrated health care delivery and coverage organization.

V. Additional Definitions

Medical Necessity or Medically Necessary means Covered Services rendered by a Health Care Provider that the Plan determines are:

- a. appropriate for the symptoms and diagnosis or treatment of the Member's condition, illness, disease or injury;
- b. provided for the diagnosis, and the direct care and treatment of the Member's condition, illness disease or injury;
- c. in accordance with current standards of good medical treatment practiced by the general medical community.
- d. not primarily for the convenience of the Member, or the Member's Health Care Provider; and
- e. the most appropriate source or level of service that can safely be provided to the Member. When applied to hospitalization, this further means that the Member requires acute care as an inpatient due to the nature of the services rendered or the Member's condition, and the Member cannot receive safe or adequate care as an outpatient.

Medicaid Business Segment

Medically Necessary — A service, item, procedure, or level of care that is necessary for the proper treatment or management of an illness, injury, or disability is one that:

- Will, or is reasonably expected to, prevent the onset of an illness, condition, injury or disability.
- Will, or is reasonably expected to, reduce or ameliorate the physical, mental or developmental effects of an illness, condition, injury or disability.
- Will assist the Member to achieve or maintain maximum functional capacity in performing daily activities, taking into account both the functional capacity of the Member and those functional capacities that are appropriate for Members of the same age

ALL Durable Medical Equipment provided for home use requires advanced determination of coverage. Devices furnished at inpatient or outpatient centers are **NOT SEPARATELY REIMBURSABLE**. Negative Pressure Wound Therapy devices must be obtained through a participating Durable Medical Equipment Vendor(s).

DESCRIPTION:

Vacuum assisted wound closure is a technique used to promote healing of chronic wounds. It can be used as an adjunct to surgery or as an alternative to surgery for patients who are debilitated or are non-surgical candidates. A special foam dressing with an attached evacuation tube is inserted into the wound. The wound is sealed with an adhesive occlusive dressing. The evacuation tube leads from the wound to a canister that is attached to a negative pressure pump. The negative pressure removes the excess interstitial fluid from the wound. This results in decreased edema that allows for increased blood flow in the wound bed. It is hypothesized that the increased blood flow provides oxygen and nutrients to the wound, thus promoting the formation of granulation tissue. It also draws the edges of the wound closer together.

INDICATIONS:

- Chronic open wounds
- Diabetic ulcers refractory to conventional treatment
- Trauma or surgically created wound complication (such as but not limited to dehisced surgical incisions or mesh graft and tissue flap) where there is documentation of medical necessity for accelerated function of granulation tissue which cannot be achieved by other available topical wound treatment
- Stasis ulcers
- Pressure ulcers

CRITERIA FOR COVERAGE:

The staging of pressure ulcers used in this policy is as follows:

Stage I:

Observable pressure related alteration of intact skin whose indicators as compared to the adjacent or opposite area on the body may include changes in one or more of the following: skin temperature (warmth or coolness), tissue consistency (firm or boggy feel) and/or sensation (pain, itching). The ulcer appears as a defined area of persistent redness in lightly pigmented skin, whereas in darker skin tones, the ulcer may appear with persistent red, blue, or purple hues.

Stage II:

Partial thickness skin loss involving epidermis and/or dermis. The ulcer is superficial and presents clinically as an abrasion, blister, or shallow crater.

Stage III:

Full thickness skin loss involving damage or necrosis of subcutaneous tissue that may extend down to, but not through, underlying fascia. The ulcer presents clinically as a deep crater with or without undermining of adjacent tissue

Stage IV

Full thickness skin loss with extensive destruction, tissue necrosis or damage to muscle, bone or supporting structures. Undermining and sinus tracts also may be associated with Stage IV pressure ulcers

Vacuum-assisted closure of wounds may be considered medically necessary for patients with a chronic Stage III or IV pressure ulcer, neuropathic ulcer, venous or arterial insufficiency ulcer, or a chronic ulcer of mixed etiology. A complete wound therapy program described in 1 through 4 below, depending on the type of wound, should have been tried, or considered and ruled out prior to application of vacuum-assisted closure.

1. For all ulcers or chronic open wounds, the following components of a wound therapy program must include a minimum of all of the following general measures, which should be addressed prior to application of vacuum-assisted closure:
 - a. Documentation of evaluation, care, and wound measurements by a licensed professional; and
 - b. Moist wound dressings; **and**
 - c. Debridement of necrotic tissue if present, **and**
 - d. Evaluation of and provision for adequate nutritional status.
2. For Stage III or IV pressure ulcers:
 - a. Appropriate turning and positioning has been documented; **and**
 - b. A group 2 or 3 support surface has been utilized if pressure ulcer(s) is on the posterior trunk or pelvis, **and**
 - c. Body moisture and/or incontinence issues have been appropriately managed
3. For neuropathic ulcers (example, diabetic ulcers):
 - a. The member has been participating in a comprehensive diabetic management program to improve their diabetic control; **and**
 - b. Reduction in pressure on a foot ulcer has been accomplished with appropriate modalities
4. For venous insufficiency ulcers:
 - a. Compression bandages and/or garments have been appropriately and consistently applied, **and**
 - b. Leg elevation and ambulation have been included in the treatment plan.

CONTINUED COVERAGE:

If the member meets the criteria for coverage, authorization will be approved in four-week time increments, up to the limitation of the benefit document or applicable rider.

1. Every 30 days from the date of the initial approval a licensed healthcare professional (i.e. treating physician, PA, nurse, or physical therapist) must provide documentation:
 - Wound characteristics including size (length, width, and depth) and drainage (color, odor).
 - Most recent health care professional clinical notes indicating supervision or performing dressing changes.
 - The recorded wound measurements must demonstrate progressive wound healing for continued coverage.
 - Failure to provide this documentation will result in medical necessity denial (per Medicare guidelines).
2. Coverage will cease if any of the following occur
 - No clinically significant objectively measured degree of wound healing (either surface area (length times width) or depth of wound) as determined by the Plan Medical Director or designee has not occurred in the previous month. The recorded wound measurements must be consistently and regularly updated every two weeks and must have demonstrated progressive wound healing.
 - 4 months (Including the time the VAC was applied in an inpatient setting prior to discharge to home) have elapsed using a VAC pump in the treatment of any wound. Requests for coverage in excess of 4 months will be reviewed by the Plan Medical Management in conjunction with a Health Plan Medical Director.
 - If member is not using the device, whether or not by the physician's order.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:

- Fistulas to organs or body cavities
- Exposed Organs
- Necrotic tissue in eschar
- Untreated osteomyelitis
- Malignancy in the wound
- Exposed vasculature
- Exposed nerves
- Exposed anastomotic site

LIMITATIONS:

As documented under specific line of business.

Member treated in a facility, either acute or sub-acute, will not be separately reimbursed for the device or related equipment. Reimbursement will be inclusive of the contracted per diem rates.

FOR MEDICARE BUSINESS SEGMENT: See LCD L33821 and LCA A52511 Negative Pressure Wound Therapy Pumps**EXCLUSIONS:**

Requests for coverage not meeting criteria, or application of this therapy for conditions listed under contraindications are **NOT COVERED**.

Non-powered mechanical negative pressure wound care systems, disposable/single-use NPWT systems, or single use non-electrically powered negative pressure wound therapy systems, including but not limited to the following, are considered experimental, investigational or unproven and therefore **NOT COVERED** for any indication:

- SNaP® Wound Care System
- PICO™ Single Use Negative Pressure Wound Therapy
- V.A.C.Via™ Therapy System
- ciSNaP® Closed Incision System

Medicaid Business Segment:

Any requests for services, that do not meet criteria set in the PARP, may be evaluated on a case by case basis.

CODING ASSOCIATED WITH: Negative Pressure Wound Therapy

The following codes are included below for informational purposes and may not be all inclusive. Inclusion of a procedure or device code(s) does not constitute or imply coverage nor does it imply or guarantee provider reimbursement. Coverage is determined by the member specific benefit plan document and any applicable laws regarding coverage of specific services. Please note that per Medicare coverage rules, only specific CPT/HCPCS Codes may be covered for the Medicare Business Segment. Please consult the CMS website at www.cms.gov or the local Medicare Administrative Carrier (MAC) for more information on Medicare coverage and coding requirements

E2402 Negative pressure wound therapy electrical pump, stationary or portable

A9272 Wound suction, disposable, includes dressing, all accessories and components, any type, each

A6550 Dressing set for negative pressure wound therapy electrical pump, stationary or portable, each

A7000 Canister, disposable, used with suction pump, each

A7001 canister, non-disposable, used with suction pump, each

K0743 suction pump, home model, portable, for use on wounds

K0744 absorptive wound dressing for use with suction pump, home model, portable, pad size 16 sq in or less

K0745 absorptive wound dressing for use with suction pump, home model, portable, pad size more than 16 sq in but less than or equal to 48 sq in

K0746 absorptive wound dressing for use with suction pump, home model, portable, pad size greater than 48 sq in

97605 Negative pressure wound therapy, wound assessment and instructions for ongoing care, per session; total wound surface area less than or equal to 50 square centimeters

97606 total wound surface area greater than 50 square centimeters

97607 Negative pressure wound therapy, (eg, vacuum assisted drainage collection), utilizing disposable, non-durable medical equipment including provision of exudate management collection system, topical application(s), wound assessment, and instructions for ongoing care, per session; total wound(s) surface area less than or equal to 50 square centimeters

97608 total wound surface area greater than 50 square centimeters

Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) © American Medical Association: Chicago, IL

LINE OF BUSINESS:

Eligibility and contract specific benefit limitations and/or exclusions will apply. Coverage statements found in the line of business specific benefit document will supersede this policy. For Medicare, applicable LCD's and NCD's will supercede this policy. For PA Medicaid Business segment, this policy applies as written.

REFERENCES:

Banwell PE, Holten IW, Martin DL, "A New Concept in Wound Healing: The Management of Wounds With Negative Pressure Therapy", *The British Journal of Surgery*, 85(2S) Supplement 2:149, July 1998.

Mendez-Eastman S, "When Wounds Won't Heal", *RN*, 61(1):20-24, Jan 1998.

Baxandall T, "Healing Cavity Wounds With Negative Pressure", *Nursing Standard*, 11(6):49-51, 30 Oct 1996.

Chua-Patel CT, Kinsey GC, Koperski-Moen KJ, Bungum LD, "Vacuum-Assisted Wound Closure", *American Journal of Nursing*, 100(12):45-48, Dec 2000.

Argenta LC, Morykwas MJ, "Vacuum-Assisted Closure: A New Method for Wound Control and Treatment: Clinical Experience", *Annals of Plastic Surgery*, 38(6):563-576, June 1997.

Geisinger Technology Assessment Committee, TAC Review: Wound Vac, July 12, 2000

American Academy of Orthopedic Surgeons, Scientific Program, Vacuum Assisted Wound Closure (V.A.C. Therapy) For the Management of Patients With High-Energy Soft Tissue Injuries: A Preliminary Report, March 2001, <http://www.aaos.org>

Tricenturion Negative Pressure Wound Therapy Pumps. Region A DMERC Supplier Manual Revised 4/2004.

Gregor S, Maegele M, Sauerland S, et al. Negative pressure wound therapy: A vacuum of evidence? *Archives of Surgery* 2008;143(2):189-196.

Sullivan N, Snyder DL, Tipton K, et al. Negative pressure wound therapy devices. Technology Assessment Report. Prepared by the ECRI Evidence-based Practice Center for the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ), Contract No. 290-2007-10063. Project ID: WNDR1108. Rockville, MD: AHRQ; March 30, 2009.

National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence (NICE). Negative pressure wound therapy for the open abdomen. Interventional Procedure Guidance 322. London, UK: NICE; December 2009.

Food and Drug Administration, FDA Safety Communication: UPDATE on Serious Complications Associated with Negative Pressure Wound Therapy Systems, Date Issued: February 24, 2011 <http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/Safety/AlertsandNotices/ucm244211.htm>

ECRI Product Brief, SNaP Wound Care System (Spiracur, Inc) for Delivering Negative Pressure Wound Therapy, September 2014

Fong KD, Marston W. Advances in Wound Care. February 2012, 1(1): 41-43. SNaP® Wound Care System: Ultraportable Mechanically Powered Negative Pressure Wound Therapy

Hutton DW, Sheehan P. Comparative effectiveness of the SNaP® Wound Care System. *Int Wound J*. 2011 Apr;8(2):196-205

Armstrong DG, Marston WA, Reyzelman AM et al. Comparison of negative pressure wound therapy with an ultraportable mechanically powered device vs. traditional electrically powered device for the treatment of chronic lower extremity ulcers: a multicenter randomized-controlled trial. *Wound Repair Regen* 2011;19(2):173-80

American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons (AAOS). Management of acute compartment syndrome: Clinical Practice Guideline. Rosemont, IL: AAOS; December 7, 2018.

O'Leary DP, Peirce C, Anglim B, et al. Prophylactic negative pressure dressing use in closed laparotomy wounds following abdominal operations: A randomized, controlled, open-label trial: The P.I.C.O. Trial. *Ann Surg*. 2017;265(6):1082-1086

Strugala V, Martin R. Meta-analysis of comparative trials evaluating a prophylactic single-use negative pressure wound therapy system for the prevention of surgical site complications. *Surg Infect (Larchmt)*. 2017;18(7):810-819.

UptoDate. Negative pressure wound therapy. January 2021, January 2023

Saunders C, Nherera LM, Horner A, Trueman P. Single-use negative-pressure wound therapy versus conventional dressings for closed surgical incisions: Systematic literature review and meta-analysis. *BJS Open*. 2021;5(1):zraa003

Hurd T, Kirsner RS, Sancho-Insenser JJ, et al. International consensus panel recommendations for the optimization of traditional and single-use negative pressure wound therapy in the treatment of acute and chronic wounds. *Wounds*. 2021;33(suppl 2):S1-S11.

Gabriel A, Camardo M, O'Rorke E, et al. Effects of negative-pressure wound therapy with instillation versus standard of care in multiple wound types: systematic literature review and meta-analysis. *Plast Reconstr Surg*. 2021 Jan 1;147(1S-1):68S-76S

Diehm YF, Fischer S, Wirth GA, et al. Management of acute and traumatic wounds with negative-pressure wound therapy with instillation and dwell time. *Plast Reconstr Surg*. 2021 Jan 1;147(1S-1):43S-53S

Malviya VK, Goyal S, Bansal V, et al. Clinical uses of NPWT with irrigation of normal saline in diabetic foot ulcer: Outcome assessed by DEPA score. *J Cutan Aesthet Surg*. 2022;15(1):58-64

Zhang D, He L. A systemic review and a meta-analysis on the influences of closed incisions in orthopaedic trauma surgery by negative pressure wound treatment compared with conventional dressings. *Int Wound J*. 2023;20(1):46-54.

Shi J, Gao Y, Tian J, et al. Negative pressure wound therapy for treating pressure ulcers. *Cochrane Database Syst Rev*. 2023;5(5):Cd011334.

Rezk F, et al. Multicenter parallel randomized trial evaluating incisional negative pressure wound therapy for the prevention of surgical site infection after lower extremity bypass. *J Vasc Surg* 2024 Apr;79(4):931-940.e4

Guo H, Xue Z, Mei S, et al. Clinical efficacy of antibiotic-loaded bone cement and negative pressure wound therapy in multidrug-resistant organisms diabetic foot ulcers: A retrospective analysis. *Front Cell Infect Microbiol*. 2025;14:1521199

This policy will be revised as necessary and reviewed no less than annually.

Devised: 02/02

Revised: 6/03; 7/04 criteria; 8/05; 8/06; 8/09; 10/10 (wording, refs), 10/11 (added contraindications); 5/16 (added exclusion); 10/16 (Edited Criteria, Remove P/A); 9/23 (clarify exclusion of disposable/single-use NPWT systems); 9/24 (add Medicare specific policy reference)

Reviewed: 10/12, 10/13, 10/14, 10/15; 9/17, 9/18, 9/19, 9/20, 9/21, 9/22, 9/25

CMS UM Oversight Committee Approval: 12/23; 11/24, 1/26

Geisinger Health Plan may refer collectively to health care coverage sponsors Geisinger Health Plan, Geisinger Quality Options, Inc., and Geisinger Indemnity Insurance Company, unless otherwise noted. Geisinger Health Plan is part of Geisinger, an integrated health care delivery and coverage organization.

Coverage for experimental or investigational treatments, services and procedures is specifically excluded under the member's certificate with Geisinger Health Plan. Unproven services outside of an approved clinical trial are also specifically excluded under the member's certificate with Geisinger Health Plan. This policy does not expand coverage to services or items specifically excluded from coverage in the member's certificate with Geisinger Health Plan. Additional information can be found in MP015 Experimental, Investigational or Unproven Services.

Prior authorization and/or pre-certification requirements for services or items may apply. Pre-certification lists may be found in the member's contract specific benefit document. Prior authorization requirements can be found at <https://www.geisinger.org/health-plan/providers/ghp-clinical-policies>

Please be advised that the use of the logos, service marks or names of Geisinger Health Plan, Geisinger Quality Options, Inc. and Geisinger Indemnity Insurance Company on a marketing, press releases or any communication piece regarding the contents of this medical policy is strictly prohibited without the prior written consent of Geisinger Health Plan. Additionally, the above medical policy does not confer any endorsement by Geisinger Health Plan, Geisinger Quality Options, Inc. and Geisinger Indemnity Insurance Company regarding the medical service, medical device or medical lab test described under this medical policy.